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Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information
for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices)

This document provides domestic and international regulatory compliance and safety information for the
Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices).

Use this document in conjunction with the Quick Start Guide that accompanies your product as well as
the other product documentation that is available online.

This document contains the following sections:
e Translated Safety Warnings
e FEuropean Directives
e Standards Compliance for European Directives
¢ Statement 6002—China RoHS Table w/Note
e Mexico Regulatory Compliance
e EMC Class B Notices and Warnings
e Statement CS-0407—Japanese Safety Instructions

e Declarations of Conformity
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Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso

jAdvertencia!
Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

g
I
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Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan
te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Ala tyoskentele jarjestelman parissa dlaka yhdista tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.
Ne pas travailler sur le systeme ni brancher ou débrancher les cables pendant un orage.

Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schlieBen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn
es gewittert.

Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.
Utfar aldri arbeid pa systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet nar det tordner eller lyner.
Nao trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante periodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas
eléctricas en la atmosfera.

Vid aska skall du aldrig utfora arbete pa systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.

Villamlas kézben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne hizzon
ki kabeleket!

He cnepyet pabotatb C yCTPOWCTBOM, @ TAKXXE NOAKNUATh UK OTKNKYaTb kabenn BO BPEMA rpo3bl.
BOEEETRMRERS W AEEN R EES MR -

EPRELTNDLER. PRATARFEMA LY., T—7IVOBEPRUNLETDRENTSE
YA
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Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem
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Aviso

Upozornéni

MpogidoTtroinon

NNTX

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement 1004

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingshron aansluit.

Lue asennusohjeet ennen jdrjestelméan yhdistiamista virtalahteeseen.

Avant de brancher le systeme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.
Vor dem AnschlieBen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.
Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene far systemet kobles til stremkilden.

Leia as instrucdes de instalacao antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de energia.

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacian.

Las installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till stromforsérjningsenheten.

Miel6tt aramforrashoz csatlakoztatna a rendszert, olvassa el az lizembe helyezési utmutatot!

Mepen, NOAKIOYEHMEM YCTPONCTBA K MCTOYHUKY 3NIEKTPONUTAHNA 03HAKOMBTECH C AAHHOW
WHCTPYKLMEN NO YyCTAHOBKE.

ERRGESREERZA  BFRRIERRERE -
VHTREFIEZFHATHLD, PRATALAZERICERLTIESL,

A AE

o

SN AZot)| Hol £X NEBS AL AL,
Leia as instrugdes de instalacdo antes de conectar o sistema a fonte de energia.
Pred pfipojenim systému k elektrické siti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.

AloBdoTe TIg 0BNYieg eyKATAOTAONG TTPOTOU OUVOECETE TO CUCTNUA OTNV TTNYH Tpo@odoaiag
PEUMATOG.

.NNnn '1I|7YJ'7 NDIYNN AN 197 NMIpNnn NN NX NI'1|7'7 !
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Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo
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=
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Przed podtaczeniem systemu do zrédta zasilania nalezy przeczytaé¢ instrukcje dotyczace
instalaciji.

Pred pripojenim systému k napajaciemu zdroju si precitajte instalacné pokyny.

Preden sistem prikljucite, preberite navodila za prikljucitev.

T RGERME RG], FAREREKER.

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

This product relies on the building'’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure
that the protective device is rated not greater than:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting
(overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.

Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, ettid suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
I'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est
pas supérieur a:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Uberstromschutz
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac Vac betragt.

Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstram)-beskyttelse.
Pase at verneenheten ikke er merket hgyere enn:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices)
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Este produto depende das instalacdes existentes para protecao contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga).
Assegure-se de que o fusivel ou disjuntor nao seja superior a:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegiirese
de que el dispositivo de proteccidn no sea superior a:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre méarkvérde an:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett révidzarlat (tularam)
elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkoz legfeljebb a kdvetkezé
aramerdsségre legyen méretezve:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

3almTa ycTponcTBa OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblkaHuA (Neperpysku) oCyLLLEeCTBIAETCA C MOMOLLLbIO
obopynoBaHuA, ABNAIOLLEroCA YacTbHO 3N1eKTPONPOBOAKM 30aHUA. Ybeautecb, YTO HOMUHAN
3aLLUTHOrO YCTPOWCTBA HE MPEBbILLAET:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

= mEERE (GIHER) RIPHERAYIOMEZRSGRY - BRAEBRFRIPEZZFNHERRAXT
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

COBERIE, RETIHIEMIC O a— b BER) REHBENFEHOLO TSI LEZFHRICKEThTH
F9. REZBEOTEEDPLUTOEEZBALN EEZERLTSEZL,
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Statement 1008—Class 1 Laser Product

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza

Advarsel

Class 1 laser product.

Klasse-1 laser produkt.
Luokan 1 lasertuote.
Produit laser de classe 1.
Laserprodukt der Klasse 1.
Prodotto laser di Classe 1.

Laserprodukt av klasse 1.
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Produto laser de classe 1.
Producto laser Clase I.

Laserprodukt av klass 1.

Class 1 besorolasu lézeres termék.

INasepHoe ycTponcTeo knaccea 1.

XRE 1 EKRET

95Z1 V_ﬁs_gl%—cj-o

ScHA 1 oI M3,

Produto a laser de classe 1.

Klasse 1 laserprodukt.

Class 1 Laser \ ziw

Laserski proizvod klase 1

Laserovy vyrobek tfidy 1.

Mpoidv Aéilep kaTnyopiag 1.

.Class 1 217 2xin

Jlacepcku npousBog og knaca 1.

Produkt laserowy klasy 1.

Laserovy vyrobok triedy 1.

Laserski izdelek 1. razreda.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices)
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B/R 1 BHESR.

INasepeH npoaykT ot knac 1.

Statement 1009—Laser Radiation

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!
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Laser radiation is present when the system is open.

Laserstraling is aanwezig wanneer het systeem open is.
Lasersiteitd jarjestelmén ollessa avoinna.

Production d'un rayonnement laser en position ouverte.
Laserstrahlung in gedffnetem Zustand.

Emissione di radiazioni laser quando il sistema é aperto.
Laserstraling er til stede nar enheten er apen.

Radiacdo laser presente quando aberto.

Radiacion laser presente cuando el sistema esta abierto.

Laserstralning pagar nar enheten ar dppen.

A rendszer burkolatanak eltavolitasakor lézersugarzas van jelen.
OTKpbITOE YCTPOCTBO UCMYCKAET N1a3epHOE U3NYYEHMe.

NRZRGRSREMES -

DRATALAERWRETR, V=89 —DBHENTOET,
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Statement 1010—Staring into Laser Beam

A

Warning

Do not stare into the laser beam.
Waarschuwing

Niet in de straal staren.

Varoitus  Ala katso siteeseen.
Attention Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux.
Warnung Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken.
Avvertenza Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi.
Advarsel Stirr ikke pa stralen.
Aviso Nao olhe fixamente para o raio.
jAdvertencia! No mirar fijamente el haz.
Varning!

Laserstralning nar enheten ar oppen.

Figyelem Ne nézzen bele a lIézersugarba!
MpepynpexxpeHve He ponyckanTe nonagaHunA nasepHoro fiyya B rnasa.
s BENEMANRRE -
B

L—H—RIGEDFEFRWNTLEZLY,

Statement 1011—Staring into Laser Beam

A

Warning

Do not stare into the beam or view it directly with optical instruments.
Waarschuwing

Niet in de straal staren of hem rechtstreeks bekijken met optische instrumenten.
Varoitus

Ala katso sateeseen alika tarkastele sita suoraan optisen laitteen avulla.
Attention

Ne pas fixer le faisceau des yeux, ni I'observer directement a I'aide d'instruments optiques

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices)
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Nicht direkt in den Strahl blicken und ihn nicht direkt mit optischen Geréten priifen.

Non fissare il raggio con gli occhi né usare strumenti ottici per osservarlo direttamente.
Stirr eller se ikke direkte p(E strElen med optiske instrumenter.

Nao olhe fixamente para o raio, nem olhe para ele directamente com instrumentos opticos.
No mirar fijamente el haz ni observarlo directamente con instrumentos épticos.

Rikta inte blicken in mot stralen och titta inte direkt pa den genom optiska instrument.

Ne nézzen bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kézvetleniil optikai berendezések segitségével!
He ponyckaiite nonapaHuaA nasepHoro Niyya B rnasa u He CMOTPUTE Ha Hero Yepes3 onTu4eckue npuobopsl.
BENERX RS ERARAUERENLE -

HIBEDTE ALY, APBBEERALTAREEER LY LBV TSLES L,

Statement 1012—Laser Beam Exposure

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Avoid direct exposure to the laser heam.

Voorkom rechtstreekse blootstelling aan de laserstraal.
Vilta siteelle altistumista.

Eviter toute exposition directe au faisceau.

Schiitzen Sie sich vor direkter Laserbestrahlung.
Evitare I'esposizione diretta al raggio laser.

Unnga direkte eksponering til laserstralen.

Evite exposicdo a raios laser.

Evite la exposicion directa al haz del laser.

Utsiatt dig inte for laserstralning.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices) g
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Figyelem Keriilje a Iézersugarral valé kézvetlen érintkezést!
MpepynpexxpeHve M3berante NpAMOro BO3QENCTBMA Na3epHOro yya.
BE EEBEESTHA L RNERES -
i

L—H—RBFEERBVOLBOKDTEFBELTEZ,

Statement 1013—Avoid Radiation

A

Warning

Avoid eye or skin exposure to direct or scattered radiation.
Waarschuwing

Ogen en huid niet blootstellen aan directe of verstrooide straling.
Varoitus Valta silmien tai ihon altistumista suoralle tai hajasiteilylle.
Attention Eviter toute exposition des yeux ou de la peau aux rayons directs ou disperseés.
Warnung Schiitzen Sie Augen und Haut vor direkter und gestreuter Strahlung.
Avvertenza Evitare di esporre gli occhi o la pelle a radiazioni dirette o diffuse.
Advarsel Unnga at gyne og hud utsettes for direkte eller indirekte straling.
Aviso Evite a exposicao dos olhos ou da pele a radiacao directa ou dispersa.
jAdvertencia! Evitar la exposicion de ojos o piel a radiacion directa o dispersa.
Varning! Undvik dgon- eller hudkontakt med direkt eller spridd stralning.
Figyelem Keriilje, hogy kézvetlen vagy szort sugarzas jusson a szemébe vagy a boérére!
MpepynpexxpeHve
B

M36eravite BO3AENCTBUA NPAMOIO UM PACCEAHHOMO TA3EPHOIO U3MYYEHWA HA rMasa u Koxy.
EEE G RS S M AR B R E

g
of

BEAEBEEICEENEERL Y. BELBEN U Y LANWLSITEELTSEZL,
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Statement 1014—Laser Radiation

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso
jAdvertencia!
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Laser radiation is present when the system is open and interlocks bypassed.

Laserstraling is aanwezig wanneer het systeem open is en onderlinge vergrendelingen ongedaan
zijn gemaakt.

Lasersiteita jarjestelmén ollessa avoinna ja suojalukituksen ohitettuna.

Production d'un rayonnement laser en position ouverte avec les verrouillages désactiveés.
Laserstrahlung in gedffnetem Zustand oder bei deaktivierter Verriegelung.

Emissione di radiazioni laser quando il sistema & aperto e i dispositivi di blocco sono disattivati.
Laserstraling er til stede nar enheten er apen og lasemekanismene er omgatt.

Radiacédo presente quando o sistema estiver aberto e os bloqueios estiverem desviados.
Radiacion laser presente si el sistema esta abierto y con los enclavamientos desirados.

Laserstralning pagar nar enheten ar dppen och forregleringen ar forbikopplad.

A rendszer burkolatanak eltavolitasa és a véd6kapcsolok kiiktatasa esetén lézersugarzas
van jelen.

OTKprToe YCTPOWCTBO C HEMOLKNHOYEHHBIMU COEOUHUTENAMMU UCTYCKAET NAa3epHOE U3NyYeHue.

NFZSEHEHFTHBLRERES -

PATLEREA Y —OY IV ENLICIRETER, LB ENTOET,

Statement 1016—Invisible Laser Radiation

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Invisible laser radiation present.

Onzichtbare laserstraling aanwezig.

Nakymattomia lasersiteita.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices) g
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Rayonnement laser actif mais invisible.
Unsichtbhare Laserstrahlung.
Radiazione laser invisibile.

Usynlig laserstraling.

Radiacao laser invisivel presente.
Existe radiacion laser invisible.

Nu pagaende osynlig laserstralning.

Lathatatlan l1ézersugarzas van jelen.

MpuWcyTCTBYET HEBMAMMOE Nla3epHOE M3IyYeHue.

B AA] HIE LIRS -

BICRABWL =Y —HEPBEENTOETS,

Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main
disconnecting device. Statement 1019

De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn
omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii paakatkaisumekanismina. Paésy siihen on pidettivd aina esteettomana.

La combinaison de prise de courant doit étre accessible a tout moment parce qu'‘elle fait office de
systeme principal de déconnexion.

Der NetzkabelanschluB am Gerédt muB jederzeit zugénglich sein, weil er als primére
Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato come dispositivo di
scollegamento principale.

Kombinasjonen stgpsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som
hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices)
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A combinacao ficha-tomada devera ser sempre acessivel, porque funciona como interruptor
principal.

El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de
dispositivo de desconexion principal.

Man maste alltid kunna komma at stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgor den
huvudsakliga frankopplingsanordningen.

A dugaszoloéaljzat és a dugasz egyuttesének mindig hozzaférhetonek kell lennie, mivel ez
szolgal fémegszakitoként.

LLItencenbHanA po3eTka Bcerna fomkHa 6biTb AOCTYMHA, MOCKOMbKY OHA CIYXKUT OCHOBHBIM YCTPOACTBOM
OTKJ/THOUEHMA.

MHFEE L E TRER I A EREENBIRE -

FERUMKRELLDDT, 'S0 EVTy PMRELCFPEIERICES LEDHYET,

SdOgt AN = HB oM EXI2 S 6t 200 et =0 2= 20l A0 0F ELICH

o

A combinacao de plugue-soquete devera estar sempre acessivel, pois serve como principal dispositivo
de desconexao.

Elektricka zasuvka a zastrcka musi byt vzdy pristupné, protoze predstavuji hlavni moznost
odpojeni od elektrické sité.

M'YN PININ AR INTY (1IN NY 701 V7wl Ypn'? nwia TwWorT ut

Potaczenie wtyczki i gniazdka musi byé zawsze dostepne, poniewaz stuzy ono jako giéwne
urzadzenie roztaczajace.

Kombinovana zasuvka so zastrckou musi byt vzdy dostupna, pretoze slizi ako hlavné
odpajacie zariadenie.

Vtika¢ in vtiénica morata biti ves ¢as dostopna, da lahko napravo kadar koli izklopite.

RIS LA, AR ERNEERE.
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Statement 1021—SELV Circuit

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when

connecting cables. Statement 1021

Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning
(genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits
verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal
netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45
connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Jotta valtyt sdhkoiskulta, dla kytke pienjannitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojénnitettad
(TNV) kéayttaviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisaltavat SELV-piireja ja WAN-portit
puhelinverkkojannitetta kayttivia piireja. Osa sekd LAN- ettd WAN-porteista kayttiaa
RJ-45-liittimia. Ole varovainen kytkiesséasi kaapeleita.

Pour éviter une électrocution, ne raccordez pas les circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety
Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV) a des circuits de tension de réseau téléphonique (Telephone Network
Voltage ou TNV). Les ports du réseau local (LAN) contiennent des circuits SELV et les ports du réseau
longue distance (WAN) sont munis de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des
connecteurs RJ-45. Raccordez les cables en prenant toutes les précautions nécessaires.

Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschock die Sicherheits-Kleinspannungs-Stromkreise (SELV-Kreise)
nicht an Fernsprechnetzspannungs-Stromkreise (TNV-Kreise) anschlieBen. LAN-Ports enthalten
SELV-Kreise, und WAN-Ports enthalten TNV-Kreise. Einige LAN- und WAN-Ports verwenden auch
RJ-45-Steckverhinder. Vorsicht beim AnschlieBen von Kabeln.

Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare circuiti di sicurezza a tensione molto bassa (SELV) ai
circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Le porte LAN contengono circuiti SELV e le porte WAN
contengono circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN fanno uso di connettori RJ-45. Fare attenzione
quando si collegano cavi.

Unnga a koble lavspenningskretser (SELV) til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV), slik at du unngar
elektrisk stot. LAN-utganger inneholder SELV-kretser og WAN-utganger inneholder TNV-kretser. Det
finnes bade LAN-utganger og WAN-utganger som bruker RJ-45-kontakter. Veer forsiktig nar du
kobler kabler.

Para evitar choques eléctricos, nao conecte os circuitos de seguranca de baixa tensao (SELV) aos
circuitos de tensao de rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas WAN
contém circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN usam conectores RJ-45. Tenha o devido cuidado
ao conectar os cabos.
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jAdvertencia! Para evitar la sacudida eléctrica, no conectar circuitos de seguridad de voltaje muy bajo (safety
extra-low voltage = SELV) con circuitos de voltaje de red telefonica (telephone network voltage =
TNV). Los puertos de redes de area local (local area network = LAN) contienen circuitos SELV, y los
puertos de redes de area extendida (wide area network = WAN) contienen circuitos TNV. En algunos
casos, tanto los puertos LAN como los WAN usan conectores RJ-45. Proceda con precaucion al
conectar los cables.

Varning! For att undvika elektriska stotar, koppla inte sdkerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning
(SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnatspanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehaller
SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehaller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar ar forsedda med
RJ-45-kontakter. laktta forsiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.

Figyelem Az aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos torpefesziiltségii (SELV)
aramkoroket telefonhalézati fesziiltségii (TNV) aramkoérékhéz. A LAN portok SELV
aramkoroket, a WAN portok TNV aramkoréket tartalmaznak. Bizonyos LAN és WAN
portok egyarant RJ-45 csatlakozékkal vannak felszerelve. Ovatosan jarjon el a kabelek
csatlakoztatasakor!

MpepynpexxpeHve Bo nsbexxaHue nopa)keHnA 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM He MOAKNtoYanTe Leny 6e30MacHOr0 HU3KOBOSIBTHOMO
HanpaxeHua (SELV) k uenAm ¢ Hanpaxexunem TtenedpoHHomn cetu (TNV). Moptel LAN nogkoYeHsl K Lenam
SELV, a noptel WAN — k uenAam TNV. Ona Hekotopbix noptoB LAN 1 WAN ncnonb3ytoTcA OgnHakoBble
pasbembl — RJ-45. MNpu nopkntovennmn kabeneit Byasre BHUMATESbHBI.

2L  HEGRE FOHRSSEENE (SELV) REEREIEIEMEE (TNV) B L - LAN %0/ SELV B8 - m WAN HOE TNV
FIBE - FL LAN 70 WAN s O&R{E F RJ-45 &3k - EEHEYREZ 0D -

2L RESEHER<S/=8H. Safety Extra-low Voltage (SELV) [E1 % Telephone-Network Voltage (TNV;E &%
HEE) FIICHER LA NTS ZE 0, LANR— MCIESELVEIEE. WANKR— M ICIFTNVEIEEHEEFH
ENTVWET. LANR—FBLUWANR—FICE> TR EBSBHRIASARIIBERIN T
BEENHVET. T—TINEEETHIEEFERELTIEZ,

“&r AERHEE Y7BREFEEE SELV) EREEEFMARERE W) Ei. LAN B8 SELV EiE,

T WAN IERIEZE TNV TE%., GLE LAN F0 WAN 1BH{EF RI-45 (EIESE, EIETEREETEN D,

Statement 1022—Disconnect Device

A

Warning A readily accessible two-poled disconnect device must be incorporated in the fixed wiring.
Statement 1022

Waarschuwing Er moet een gemakkelijk toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker opgenomen zijn in de
vaste bedrading.

Varoitus Kiintedan johdotukseen on liitettdva kaksinapainen kytkinlaite, johon on helppo paasta kasiksi.
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Un disjoncteur bipolaire facile d'acces doit étre intégré dans le cablage fixe.

Die feste Verdrahtung muB eine leicht zugangliche, zweipolige Trennvorrichtung enthalten.
Nei cablaggi fissi va incorporato un sezionatore a due poli facilmente accessibile.

En lett tilgjengelig, topolet frakoblingsenhet ma vaere innebygd i det faste ledningsnettet.

Devera incorporar-se um dispositivo de desconexdo de dois polos de acesso facil, na instalacao
eléctrica fixa.

El cableado fijo debe incorporar un dispositivo de desconexion de dos polos y de acceso facil.

En lattillgéanglig tvapolig frankopplingsenhet maste inga i den fasta kopplingen.

Fix beko6tés esetén jol hozzaférhet6 kétpolusi megszakitéeszkozt kell beépiteni!

CraumoHapHan anekTponpoBoaKa AomkHa ObiTb CHabXeHa NerkogoCTynHbIM ABYXMOMKCHBIM YCTPOWCTBOM
OTKITHOUEHUA.

EXAEERL  LRRE—-NFEERNRRREEINEFRE -

EEEKOF T, BICFOESBRAIC, 2BRYIEBEZHAMATVLENHYET.

WAAS =HIIF UL FIOHS A EHJsE HE oM EXs L& B S
LICH.

oo

S/ O OF

el

Um dispositivo de desconexao de dois polos de facil acesso deve ser incorporado a fiacao fixa.

En to-polet afmonteringsenhed med nem adgang skal integreres i det faste ledningsnet.

L o g0 o AT gguant dutd) I8 (St (S il 93 a3l S ciom
U elektriénoj mrezi mora biti ugraden lako dostupan dvopolni uredaj za isklju¢ivanje kruga.
Do elektroinstalace musi byt zaclenéno snadno pfistupné dvoupolové odpojovaci zafizeni.

>1n 01aBepr] KaAwdiwaon TTPETTEI va GUUTTEPIANPOEI pia dITTOAIKA didTagn atroolivdeang, OTNV OTToIa
eival eUkoAn n TTpéaRaon.

VIpn oirna 773m nirn? 2rn Nipa Wi oip-IT int [pnn

Bo (bl/IKCHOTO OoXunvyyBake€ Mopa Aa e BrpageH nnecHo gocTtaneH ABONoreH ypen 3a UCKNyvYyBaHwe.
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Statement 1027—Class 1 LED Product

A
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Translated Safety Warnings

W okablowaniu statym nalezy zamontowac¢ tatwodostepny rozigcznik dwubiegunowy.

Do elektroin§talacie musi byt za¢lenené lahko pristupné dvojpélové odpajacie zariadenie.

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve
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T
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Class 1 LED product

Klasse 1 LED-product

Luokan 1 valodiodituote

Alarme de produit LED Class |

Class 1 LED-Produktwarnung
Avvertenza prodotto LED di Classe 1
LED-produkt i klasse 1

Produto de classe 1 com LED

Aviso sobre producto LED de Clase 1

Lysdiodprodukt av klass 1

Class 1 besorolasu LED termék.

CseToanopHoe yCTPOMCTBO Kacea 1.

ER2 12 LED = @

25 A1 LEDH&ATY.
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Statement 1040—Product Disposal

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

g
T
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o

X0
T =

Aviso

Advarsel

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
Statement 1040

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maardysten mukaisesti.

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou directives
de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupres de I'organisme compétent.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.
Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

A késziilék végso elhelyezésérdl az adott orszagban érvényes torvények és eldirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.

YTunusaumnsa 4aHHoro u3genust 4ormkHa npon3BoanNTbLCA B COOTBETCTBMU CO BCEMU permMoHasibHbIMU
N MeCTHbIMU NpaBunamMmm 1 HopMmamMu.

AP mEFLENREAAERNEEATHT -

COHREREFLST B, EEOERBLUORHICH > TRYHE > TILEEL.

HE 20t 2t Y & FF0l Wet ol &XIE HOIGHOF & LICH

ol

0 descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentacdes
nacionais.

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.
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BENE I WP (PPOY o PRV [ P JUP A i (PPN Sri JNEP
Upozorenje Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s vazeé¢im zakonima i
odredbama.
Upozornéni Upozornéni: Likvidace tohoto vyrobku musi byt provedena podle platnych zakon( a predpisu
MpogidoTtroinon H TeAIKA atréppIwn auToU Tou TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA YiVETAI CUNQWVA PE OAOUG TOUG €BVIKOUG VOUOUG
Kal Kavovigpoug.
NINTX

.N2TNN 'PINTI NI'NINY DXNN2 NIFNY 2N DT XM 7W '910 717'0

KpajHoTo dpnare Ha oBoj nponssoa Tpeba Aa ce U3BPLUM BO COrMacHOCT CO CUTE HauMOHanHu
3aKOHW 1 Nnponucu.
Ostrzezenie
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
Upozornenie

Ostateczna likwidacja tego urzadzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywac¢ sie

Upozornenie Likvidacia tohto vyrobku musi byt vykonana podla platnych zakonov a
predpisov.
Opozorilo
o=
=K

Unicenje izdelka, ki ni ve¢ uporaben, mora potekati po drzavnih zakonih in predpisih.
AREMBRAREYAERER/ E R FFEEREIER.

Statement 1047—O0verheating Prevention

A

104°F (40°C)

Jotta jarjestelma ei kuumentuisi liikaa, sitd ei saa kdyttaa liian kuumassa ymparistossa.
Suosituksen mukainen kayttolampatila on enintdén

Warning  To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum
recommended ambient temperature of:
104°F (40°C)
Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte waar
de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van
104°F (40°C)
Varoitus
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Attention Pour éviter toute surchauffe du systéme, il est recommandé de maintenir une température ambiante
inférieure a
104°F (40°C)
Warnung Um das System vor Uherhitzung zu schiitzen, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem Bereich,
in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von
104°F (40°C).
Avvertenza

Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia superiore
alla temperatura massima raccomandata di
104°F (40°C)

Advarsel For a hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pa et sted der temperaturen overstiger
den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa
104°F (40°C)
Aviso

Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, ndo o opere em areas que excedam a temperatura
ambiente maxima recomendada de
104°F (40°C)

jAdvertencia!

Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no lo utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura ambiente
llegue a los
104°F (40°C)
Varning!

Forhindra att systemet dverhettas genom att inte anvdnda det pa en plats dar den rekommenderade
omgivningstemperaturen dverstiger
104°F (40°C)

A tulmelegedés megeldzése végett ne Gizemeltesse a rendszert olyan teriileten, ahol a
hémérséklet meghaladja a kvetkez6 maximalis ajanlott kornyezeti hdmérsékletet:
104°F (40°C)

MpepynpexpeHve Bo n3bexxaHve neperpesa yCTPOMUCTBA €ro He CiedyeT UCMOb30BaTb B MOMELLEHMWAX, B KOTOPbIX
TemMneparypa Bo3fgyxa Bbille MakCMasribHON PeKOMEeHO,0BaHHOMN:
104°F (40°C)
EE  ATHLERGEA  FEEERMBUNEARRRE TEITZRS
104°F (40°C)
oRA
=A weR
BEsEanTEZ,
104°F (40°C)

AT ADBBIRELESHEVNESICT SO, BRRREBDPLUTOEREZBA SIS TEI AT A%
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Statement 1051—Laser Radiation

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexpeHve

g
I

g
of

Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into
beams or view directly with optical instruments.

Losgekoppelde of losgeraakte glasvezels of aansluitingen kunnen onzichtbare laserstraling
produceren. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de straling en gebruik geen optische instrumenten rond deze
glasvezels of aansluitingen.

Irrotetuista kuiduista tai liittimisti voi tulla nakymitonta lasersiteilya. Ala tuijota sateita tai katso
niitd suoraan optisilla vélineilla.

Les fibres ou connecteurs débranchés risquent d'émettre des rayonnements laser invisibles a I'ceil.
Ne regardez jamais directement les faisceaux laser a I'eeil nu, ni d'ailleurs avec des instruments
optiques.

Unterbrochene Fasern oder Steckerverbindungenkdnnen unsichtbare Laserstrahlung abgeben.
Blicken Sie weder mit bloBem Auge noch mit optischen Instrumenten direkt in Laserstrahlen.

Le fibre ottiche ed i relativi connettori possono emettere radiazioni laser. | fasci di luce non devono
mai essere osservati direttamente o attraverso strumenti ottici.

Det kan forekomme usynlig laserstraling fra fiber eller kontakter som er frakoblet. Stirr ikke direkte
inn i stralene eller se pa dem direkte gjennom et optisk instrument.

Radiacéo laser invisivel pode ser emitida de conectores ou fibras desconectadas. Nao olhe
diretamente para os feixes ou com instrumentos opticos.

Es posible que las fibras desconectadas emitan radiacion laser invisible. No fije la vista en los
rayos ni examine éstos con instrumentos opticos.

Osynlig laserstralning kan avges fran frankopplade fibrer eller kontaktdon. Rikta inte blicken in i
stralar och titta aldrig direkt pa dem med hjalp av optiska instrument.

A nem csatlakoztatott livegszalak és csatlakozok lathatatlan lézersugarzast bocsathatnak ki.
Ne nézzen bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kézvetleniil, optikai berendezések segitségével!

OTKNOYEHHbIE CBETOBOAKI M Pa3bembl MOTYT UCNYCKaTb HEBUOMMOE Nla3epHoe n3nyveHue. He ponyckariire
nonapaHuA nasepHoro nyya B rnasa u He CMOTPUTE Ha Hero Yepes onNTUyYeckue NpubopsI.

WA A SEL AR H AT NN RS - FOEAALRIEZARFUFAEALR -

K774 T=TIELRBAXIIERYNLALIRETE, BICRABWL—F DS ENT
WBZENHYUET., KREDEE ALY, AZBBEEALTERZEERLYLAEVTLE
E Y,
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e dioIM SAE0 2=2E = ASLICH dIoIN &

HZ0l ol ME L HAHUMA =0 20IX
=2 AE 22X YA,

F2=2 ML EAHL 28 J|FE AESH
Radiacao laser invisivel pode ser emitida a partir de fibras ou conectores desconectados. Nao fixe

o olhar nos feixes e nem olhe diretamente com instrumentos dpticos.

Usynlig laserstraling kan forekomme fra brugte fibre eller stik. Stir ikke ind i straler eller direkte
med optiske instrumenter.

9k 5 pibea AT gi g ladid! (B MAL ol ¥ .OMhuuo s of Al i ALYI o 5 5ottt Andid Sl oot 0
A 3181 g

Postoji moguénost laserskog zra¢enja iz iskopcéanih vliakana ili priklju¢aka. Nemojte gledati
izravno u zrake niti ih promatrati optickim instrumentima.

Odpojena vlakna kabelll ¢i konektory mohou vyzarovat neviditelné laserové zareni. Nedivejte
se do paprskil ani nepozorujte pfimo pomoci optickych pfistroja.

ATTé OTTOOUVOEDEUEVEG IVEG ] UTTODOXEG UTTOPET VO EKTTEUTTETAI adpaTn akTIvOBoAia AéiZep. Mnv
KoITaTe atreudeiag TIg SECPEG GWTOG Kal PNV TIG OTTEIKOVICETE aTTEUBEiag pe oTTIKG dpyava.

M7 NN'Y' AN 97X .0'7NIA DNANNA IX DR'0N N'R-N72 T2 M 7w nu'o pP'nn
.D"UDIN D'YINI NIYXAKRL VAN 7RI IR 7

HeBnanueo nacepcko 3payetse MOXe [a 3padu of UCKIyYeHWUTe BrakHa UIv npukiyyoum. He
rreaajTe BO 3pauy v He NpernenysajTe r AMPEKTHO CO ONTUYKUA UHCTPYMEHTH.

Odtaczone swiattowody lub ztgcza moga emitowaé niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe. Nie
nalezy patrze¢ prosto w wigzke lasera ani bezposrednio obserwowac¢ jej przy uzyciu
przyrzadéw optycznych.

Odpojené viakna kablov alebo konektory moézu vyzarovat neviditelné laserové ziarenie.
Nepozerajte sa do lac¢ov ani ich nepozorujte priamo pomocou optickych pristrojov.

Izklju€ena vlakna ali konektorji lahko oddajajo nevidno lasersko sevanje. Ne glejte
neposredno v laserske Zarke oziroma pri tem ne uporabljajte opti¢nih naprav.
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Statement 1053—Class 1M Laser Radition
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jAdvertencia!
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Figyelem
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g
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Class 1M laser radiation when open. Do not view directly with optical instruments. Statement 1053

Klasse-1M laserstraling indien toegangspaneel open is. Niet rechtstreeks bekijken met optische
instrumenten.

Sateilee luokan 1M lasersatelya avattuna. Ala katso siteeseen optisilla laitteilla.

Radiation laser de classe 1M en cas d’ouverture. Ne pas observer directement avec des instruments
optiques.

Laserstrahlung der Klasse 1 M, wenn geoffnet. Nicht mit optischen Instrumenten direkt hineinsehen.
Radiazioni laser Classe 1 quando aperto. Non osservare in maniera diretta con strumenti ottici.
Laserstraling i klasse 1M i apen stilling. Skal ikke ses direkte med optiske instrumenter.

Radiacao laser classe 1M quando aberto. Nao olhar diretamente com instrumentos opticos.

Los productos laser Clase 1M emiten radiacion una vez abiertos. No los mire directamente con
instrumentos opticos.

Klass 1M laser utstralning néir oppen. Betrakta ej direkt med optiska instrument.

Nyitott allapotban Class 1M besorolasu 1ézersugarzas van jelen. Ne nézze kdzvetleniil optikai
berendezésekkel!

Mpu OTKPbIBaHWW BOSMOXHO Hann4ne nasepHoro nanyveHus knacca 1M. He cMoTpuTe HEMoCPenCTBEHHO Ha
NasepHbIi Nlyd Yepes onTuyeckne nNpubopsbl.

7R 274 IM £HES - BOERAALZUELE -

KEZRVVCKETE, Class IML—H =D ENTOVET, AFEREERLTEERGZNT
<7EEW,
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Statement 1054—Laser Viewing

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

For diverging beams, viewing the laser output with certain optical instruments within a distance of
100 mm may harm your eyes. For collimated beams, viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments designed for use at a distance may harm your eyes. Statement 1054

Voor divergerende stralen kan het bekijken van de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten
binnen een afstand van 100 mm gevaar voor de ogen opleveren. Voor collimerende stralen kan het
bekijken van de laseruitvoer met bepaalde optische instrumenten die bestemd zijn voor gebruik op
afstand gevaar voor de ogen opleveren.

Divergoivien lasersiteiden katselu tietyilla optisilla laitteilla 100 millimetrin etdisyydeltd saattaa
vahingoittaa silmia. Kollimoivien lasersiteiden katselu tietyilld etakayttoisilla optisilla laitteilla
saattaa vahingoittaa silmia.

Pour les faisceaux divergents, observer la sortie laser avec certains instruments optiques a une
distance de moins de 100 mm peut étre nocif pour les yeux. Pour les faisceaux collimatés, observer
la sortie laser avec certains instruments optiques concus pour étre utilisés a distance peut étre
nocif pour les yeux.

Bei auseinandergehenden Strahlen kann das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit optischen
Instrumenten innerhalb einer Distanz von 100 mm die Augen gefahrden. Bei gerichteten Strahlen
stellt das Betrachten des Laserausgangs mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten, die fiir den
Gebrauch in einer bestimmten Entfernung vorgesehen sind, eine Gefahrdung der Augen dar.

Per fasci divergenti, I'osservazione dell'emissione laser con certi strumenti ottici entro una
distanza di 100 mm puo danneggiare gli occhi. Per fasci collimati, I'osservazione dell'emissione
laser con certi strumenti ottici realizzati per l'utilizzo a distanza puo danneggiare gli occhi.

Nar det er spredningsstraler til stede kan det medfare fare for gynene a observere lasereffekten med
visse optiske instrumenter innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm. Nar det er parallellstraler til stede, kan
det medfare fare for gynene a observere lasereffekten med visse optiske instrumenter som er
fremstilt til bruk med en viss avstand.

Em feixes divergentes, olhar a emissdo de laser com determinados instrumentos épticos a uma
distancia de até 100mm pode causar danos a visao. Em feixes colimados, olhar a emissao de laser
com instrumentos épticos apropriados para serem utilizados para visualizacdo a distancia pode
causar danos a visao.

En los haces divergentes, la visualizacion de la salida del laser con determinados instrumentos
opticos a una distancia de 100 mm puede dafar la vista. En los haces colimados, la visualizacion de
la salida del laser con determinados instrumentos dpticos disefiados para el uso a distancia puede
daiar la vista.

Vid divergerande utstralning, kan dina dgon skadas om du betraktar lasern med vissa optiska
instrument inom en distans pa 100 mm. Vid parallell utstralning kan dina dgon skadas om du
betraktar laserstralen med vissa optiska instrument.
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Divergens sugarak esetén: ha 100 mm-nél kisebb tavolsagbdl bizonyos optikai eszkézékkel
nézi a kibocsatott 1ézert, lataskarosodast szenvedhet. Parhuzamos sugarak esetén: ha
bizonyos, tavoli hasznalatra késziilt optikai eszk6zékkel nézi a kibocsatott lézert,
lataskarosodast szenvedhet.

Henb3A CMOTPETb HA UCTOYHMK PACCEAHHOIO S1a3ePHOro U3NyyYeHus Yepes HeKOTopble ONTUYeckKne
npubopsbl ¢ pacctoAaHMA MeHee 100 MM: 3TO MOXET NPUBECTM K TPaBMe OpraHoB 3peHuA. OnacHo
CMOTPETb Ha HarnpasfieHHOe Nna3epHoe U3nyyeHne Yepes onTmyeckue npmbopsl,
npegHa3HavyeHHble anA pa60Tb| Ha PacCToOAHUN. 3TO MOXXET NMPUBECTU K TPaBMe OpraHoB 3peHuA.

MFERHALKR £ 100 EXMEENRELAZUENERLBHEATREGERE - M FHTALR ERtAE—ERER
INENRE LR F RN F AW L BT REL T EARR -

HBHEONFHBEFEMAL TI00 mmLIADIEERNS L —Y —HigER5 &, ILE—AICK>TH
EZRODDBENHYET. BNLIBADSERT S LERIIRET S, HOEDONAFRBEERAL
TL—H—kigERD L. FITE-AICK>THZRODZEDBHYET,

Statement 1055—Class | and Class 1M Laser

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

Class | (CDRH) and Class 1M (IEC) laser products.

Laserproducten van Klasse | (CDRH) en Klasse 1M (IEC).
Luokan | (CDRH) ja luokan 1M (IEC) lasertuotteita.
Produits laser catégorie | (CDRH) et catégorie 1M (IEC).
Laserprodukte der Klasse | (CDRH) und Klasse 1M (IEC).
Prodotti laser di Classe | (CDRH) e Classe 1M (IEC).
Klasse | (CDRH) og klasse 1M (IEC) laserprodukter.
Produtos laser Classe | (CDRH) e Classe 1M (IEC).
Productos laser de Clase | (CDRH) y Clase 1M (IEC).

Laserprodukter av Klass | (CDRH) och Klass 1M (IEC).

Class | (CDRH) és Class 1M (IEC) besorolasu lézeres termékek.

NasepHble yctponctaa knacca | (CDRH) u knacca 1M (IEC).
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Statement 1056—Unterminated Fiber Cable

A

Warning  Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from the end of the unterminated fiber cable or connector.
Do not view directly with optical instruments. Viewing the laser output with certain optical
instruments (for example, eye loupes, magnifiers, and microscopes) within a distance of 100 mm may
pose an eye hazard.

Waarschuwing Er kunnen onzichthare laserstralen worden uitgezonden vanuit het uiteinde van de onafgebroken
vezelkabel of connector. Niet in de straal kijken of deze rechtstreeks bekijken met optische
instrumenten. Als u de laseruitvoer met hepaalde optische instrumenten bekijkt (zoals bijv. een
oogloep, vergrootgras of microscoop) binnen een afstand van 100 mm kan dit gevaar voor uw ogen
opleveren.

Varoitus Paattamattoman kuitukaapelin tai -liittimen paasta voi tulla nakymatonta lasersateilya. Ala tuijota
sddetta tai katso sitd suoraan optisilla vilineilla. Lasersédteen katsominen tietyilla optisilla
vélineilla (esim. suurennuslasilla tai mikroskoopilla) 10 cm:n péaasta tai sitd lahempaa voi olla
vaarallista silmille.

Attention Des émissions de radiations laser invisibles peuvent se produire a I'extrémité d'un cable en fibre ou
d’un raccord sans terminaison. Ne pas fixer du regard le rayon ou I'observer directement avec des
instruments optiques. Lobservation du laser a I'aide certains instruments optiques (loupes et
microscopes) a une distance inférieure a 100 mm peut poser des risques pour les yeux.

Warnung Eine unsichtbhare Laserstrahlung kann vom Ende des nicht angeschlossenen Glasfaserkabels oder
Steckers ausgestrahlt werden. Nicht in den Laserstrahl schauen oder diesen mit einem optischen
Instrument direkt ansehen. Ein Betrachten des Laserstrahls mit bestimmten optischen Instrumenten,
wie z.B. Augenlupen, VergroBerungsglasern und Mikroskopen innerhalb eines Abstands von 100 mm
kann fiir das Auge geféhrlich sein.

Avvertenza L'estremita del connettore o del cavo ottico senza terminazione puo emettere radiazioni laser
invisibili. Non fissare il raggio od osservarlo in modo diretto con strumenti ottici. Losservazione del
fascio laser con determinati strumenti ottici (come lupette, lenti di ingrandimento o microscopi)
entro una distanza di 100 mm puo provocare danni agli occhi.

Advarsel Usynlig laserstraling kan emittere fra enden av den ikke-terminerte fiberkabelen eller koblingen.
Ikke se inn i stralen og se heller ikke direkte pa stralen med optiske instrumenter. Observering av
laserutgang med visse optiske instrumenter (for eksempel gyelupe, forstarrelsesglass eller
mikroskoper) innenfor en avstand pa 100 mm kan veere farlig for gynene.
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Aviso Radiacao laserinvisivel pode ser emitida pela ponta de um conector ou cabo de fibra ndao terminado.
Nao olhe fixa ou diretamente para o feixe ou com instrumentos opticos. Visualizar a emissao do
laser com certos instrumentos opticos (por exemplo, lupas, lentes de aumento ou microscapios) a
uma distancia de 100 mm pode causar riscos a visao.

jAdvertencia! El extremo de un cable o conector de fibra sin terminacion puede emitir radiacion laser invisible.
No se acerque al radio de accion ni lo mire directamente con instrumentos épticos. La exposicion
del ojo a una salida de laser con determinados instrumentos opticos (por ejemplo, lupas y
microscopios) a una distancia de 100 mm puede comportar lesiones oculares.

Varning! Osynlig laserstralning kan komma fran @nden pa en oavslutad fiberkabel eller -anslutning. Titta inte
rakt in i stralen eller direkt pad den med optiska instrument. Att titta pa laserstralen med vissa
optiska instrument (t.ex. lupper, forstoringsglas och mikroskop) fran ett avstand pa 100 mm kan
skada dgonen.

Figyelem A lezaratlan optikai kabelek és a csatlakozok lathatatlan Iézerfényt bocsathatnak ki. Ne nézzen
bele a sugarba, és ne nézze kdzvetleniil, optikai berendezések segitségével! Ha a kibocsatott
lézert 100 mm-esnél kisebb tavolsagbol nézi bizonyos optikai eszkézdkkel (példaul nagyitéval
vagy mikroszképpal), lataskarosodast szenvedhet.

Mpepynpexpenme  CBeTOBOMbI M pasbeMbl 6e3 3arnyLiek MoryT UCMyCcKaTb HEBUIMMOE fladepHoe UanyyeHne. He ponyckaiite
nonagaHuA NasepHoro nyya B rnasa 1 He CMOTPUTE Ha HETo Yepes onTuyeckue npubopbl. Henb3sa cMoTpeTb
Ha UCTOUHUK JTA3ePHOr0 M3NyYeHUs Yepes HeKoTopble onTUYeckue NprUbopbl (HanpuMep yBeINUMTENbHOE
CTEKJI0, YNy U1 MUKPOCKOM) C paccToAHMA 6rivke 100 MM: 3TO MOXET MPUBECTMU K TPaBME OPraHoB 3peHuA.

&4 TR L MR AR R BB IELE TR EE AT NNHEAES - BEOEANRREEARFUENE - £ 100 EXHESERH
ARELRZNE (BN RE  BHABNERNE) WEHLHHERGERE -
Zd  RIBEINTOWVRWET 74N =T I)VEARFaRIZOBEOBMSIE. BICRAZWL —F -3z

PEEIENTNSZ EBBYET., HREDTECALY, HPRELEALTEERAYLANT
KEE. HOEOHEEE UL —~, EAH. EMSAL) £EALT 100 mm LIADEED >
L—¥—HigERBE, BERDBLDHY ET.

Statement 1057—Hazardous Radiation Exposure

A

Warning  Use of controls, adjustments, or performing procedures other than those specified may result in
hazardous radiation exposure. Statement 1057

Waarschuwing Het gebruik van regelaars of bijstellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan opgegeven
kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.

Varoitus Sdatimien tai sddtojen kiytto ja toimenpiteiden suorittaminen ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla voi
altistaa vaaralliselle séteilylle.
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L'utilisation de commandes, de réglages ou de procédures autres que ceux spécifiés peut entrainer
une exposition dangereuse a des radiations.

Die Verwendung von nicht spezifizierten Steuerelementen, Einstellungen oder Verfahrensweisen
kann eine gefidhrliche Strahlenexposition zur Folge haben.

L'adozione di controlli, regolazioni o procedure diverse da quelle specificate pué comportare il
pericolo di esposizione a radiazioni.

Bruk av kontroller eller justeringer eller utfarelse av prosedyrer som ikke er spesifiserte, kan
resultere i farlig stralingseksponering.

0 uso de controles, ajustes ou desempenho de procedimentos diferentes dos especificados pode
resultar em exposicao prejudicial de radiacao.

La aplicacion de controles, ajustes y procedimientos distintos a los especificados puede comportar
una exposicion peligrosa a la radiacion.

Om andra kontroller eller justeringar @n de angivna anvénds, eller om andra processer én de
angivna genomfors, kan skadlig stralning avges.

Az elGirtaktdl kiillonb6z6 kezelGszervek és médositasok hasznalata, vagy ilyen eljarasok
végrehajtasa sugarzasveszélyt rejt magaban.

Mcnonb3oBaHWe pyrux 3NEMEHTOB YNPaBIeHWA U PETYIIMPOBKM, a TaKXe He yKasaHHbIe 3[eCb AeCTBUA
MOTYT NMPUBECTY K BO3AENCTBUIO OMACHOTO U3JTyYeHuA.
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0 uso de controles, ajustes ou procedimentos diferentes daqueles especificados pode resultar em
exposicao perigosa a radiacao.

Brug af kontrolfunktioner, justeringer, eller udfgrelse af procedurer andre end de, der er angivet, kan
resultere i udsaettelse for farlig bestraling.

3Ll OleladMY (5 ekl 3y S EUT e Oililas olals ALG gf OMaaid! i @Sl gl pl il e iy A

Koristenje kontrola, podeSavanja i obavljanje postupaka koji nisu dozvoljeni moze za
posljedicu imati izlaganje opasnim koli¢inama zracenija.
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Pouzivani ovladaéa a uprav nebo provadéni jinych nez stanovenych operaci miGze mit za
nasledek vystaveni plisobeni nebezpeéného zareni.

H xpAon xeipiotnpiwyv, pubuiocwy A n ekTEAEGN GAAWV JIABIKACIWY OTTO AUTEG TTOU TTPOdIaYPAPOvTaAl
uTTOPEl va odnynoel o€ eTiKivouvn £€kBeon o€ akTivoBoAia.

NP7 N9'wN2 DYNONYT 717V ,00'¥NN NTXR RNINT VI 70 IR DINKRNN L,DT79] win'y
.N1ion

YHOTpe6aTa Ha KOHTPOJ1KU, AoTepyBakata Ui BpLLUEeHETO Ha NOCTankmn nonHaken o4 OHWe LITO ce
onpeneneHn MoXe aa Be U3oXat Ha onacHu 3padema.

Uzycie elementow sterujacych, przeprowadzanie regulacji lub wykonywanie czynnosci innych
niz opisane moze narazié¢ uzytkownika na niebezpieczne promieniowanie.

Pouzivanie ovladacov a uprav alebo uskuto¢niovanie inych ako stanovenych operacii moze
mat za nasledok vystavenie posobeniu nebezpeéného ziarenia.

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sahkomaéraysten mukaisesti.
L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
Die Installation der Gerdte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Installasjon av utstyret ma samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

A instalacao do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os cédigos eléctricos locais e
nacionais.

La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Installation av utrustningen maste ske i enlighet med géllande elinstallationsfdoreskrifter.
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A berendezés lizembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossagi elGirasok
figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.

YctaHoBKa OGOPYAOBaHVIFI AOJI’)KHa COOTBeTCTBOBATb MECTHbIM U HAUMOHAINbHbIM
ANNIeKTPOTEeXHNYE€CKMM HOpMaM.

WEREVLAF A S KERSIEN.-

HBEORY FFIIMEE L VERNOERTIEREICEFTIHILENHY TS,

AL =20t & & et ZHIE & XI6H0F &LICH

rol

A instalacao do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com os cédigos elétricos nacionais.

Instalace zafizeni musi spliiovat pfislusné mistni a statni elektrotechnické normy.

.O"XAXN 0NN nwunn 71N DX NNKIN N7 NN TN nypnn
Instalacja sprzetu musi byé zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.

InStalacia zariadenia sa musi vykonat v stlade s miestnymi a narodnymi predpismi pre
inStalaciu elektrickych zariadeni.

Prikljucitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in drzavnimi predpisi o
elektri¢ni opremi.

REREEEVATSEMHERETLE.

Statement 1075—Hazardous Voltage or Energy Present on DC Power Terminals

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Hazardous voltage or energy may be present on DC power terminals. Always replace cover when
terminals are not in service. Be sure uninsulated conductors are not accessible when cover is in
place.

Op DC-aansluitingspunten kunnen zich gevaarlijke voltages of energieén voordoen. Plaats altijd de
afsluiting wanneer de aansluitingspunten niet worden gebruikt Zorg ervoor dat blootliggende
contactpunten niet toegankelijk zijn wanneer de afsluiting is geplaatst.
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Varoitus Tasavirtaliittimissa saattaa olla huomattava jannite tai teho. Sulje suojus aina, kun liittimet eivat ole
kadytossa. Suojuksen ollessa suljettuna varmista, ettd kohde on suojattu eristamattomilta johtimilta.

Attention Le voltage ou I'énergie électrique des terminaux a courant continu peuvent étre dangereux. Veillez
a toujours replacer le couvercle lors les terminaux ne sont pas en service. Assurez-vous que les
conducteurs non isolés ne sont pas accessibles lorsque le couvercle est en place.

Warnung In mit Gleichstrom betriebenen Terminals kann es zu gefahlicher Spannung kommen. Die Terminals
miissen abgedeckt werden, wenn sie nichtin Betrieb sind. Stellen Sie bei Benutzung der Abdeckung
sicher, dass alle nicht isolierten, stromfiihrenden Kabel abgedeckt sind.

Avvertenza I terminali di alimentazione DC potrebbero contenere voltaggio o energia pericolosi. Accertarsi di
sostituire il coperchio ogni qualvolta i terminali non sono operativi. Accertarsi che i conduttori
scoperti non siano accessibili quando il coperchio e inserito.

Advarsel Det kan forekomme farlig spenning eller energi i likestramsterminaler. Sett alltid dekselet pa plass
nar terminalene ikke er i bruk. Kontroller at uisolerte ledere ikke er tilgjengelige nar dekselet er pa
plass.

Aviso Os terminais de corrente continua podem fornecer tensao ou energia perigosa. Volte a colocar a
tampa, sempre que os terminais ndo estiverem a ser utilizados. Certifique-se de que os condutores
sem isolamento nao estdo acessiveis, quando a tampa estiver colocada.

jAdvertencia! Puede haber energia o voltaje peligrosos en los terminales eléctricos de CC. Reemplace siempre la
cubierta cuando no estén utilizandose los terminales. Asegirese de que no haya acceso a
conductores descubiertos cuando la cubierta esté colocada.

Varning! Farlig spanning eller skadlig energi kan finnas i likstromsterminalerna. Satt alltid tillbaka holjet nar
terminalerna inte anvédnds. Forsdkra att inga oisolerade ledare kan nas nar holjet sitter pa plats.

Figyelem Az egyenaramu csatlakozokon veszélyes fesziiltség vagy energia léphet fel. Ha a csatlakozok
nincsenek bekétve, feltétleniil tegye vissza a fedelet. Ugyeljen ra, hogy a szigeteletlen
vezetékeket ne lehessen megérinteni, ha a fedél fel van szerelve.

I'Ipep.ynpe)Kp,eHme Ha koHTaKkTax nuTaHusA NOCTOSIHHOIrO TOKa MOXeT NMPUCYTCTBOBATb ONacHOe HanpsXeHue Unu
dHeprus. Bcerpa yCTaHaB.ﬂMBaVITe KPbIWKY Ha MeCTO nocrie 3aBepLieHns OGCJ'Iy)KVIBaHMﬂ.
Korpa KpbiLWKa yCTaHOBJIeHa, BCe Hen3o0JimpoBaHHbIe NMPOBOAHUKN OOJTKHbI ObITb
HeOOCTYyNHbI.

ZE  ERBRRLRARITERRNEENER. REAERE, SUIENEE L. BIAVES LR, TAERTRE
1=

e BERENGFICERABEECIARLI—AREELTOWAEEREENAHYET, FAL TOLEWNNEFIZEEIC
HWN—ZFHTFTTLESWD, ANRN—DFNTWNE EEFFEEBRaI TV R ICEMTELRNIEEHELT
CEELY,

&r pc BERKHELEERS, toEk. MEARREREHFLELIINE., FRENINEEITFERTNEELER

REBBERR.
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European Directives

The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:

C€

Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the
European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein

Brnrapcim: ToBa o6opyaBaHe OTroBapsi Ha CbLECTBEHUTE UBUCKBaHUS U MPUITOXKMUMMU Knay3u Ha
[Bulgarian]: OupektnBa 1999/5/EC.
Cesky Toto zafizeni je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a ostatnimi odpovidajicimi
[Czech]: ustanovenimi Smérnice 1999/5/EC.
Dansk Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
[Danish]: Direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Deutsch Dieses Gerét entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden
[German]: Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.
Eesti See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EU olulistele néuetele ja teistele asjakohastele sitetele.
[Estonian]:
English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 1999/5/EC.
Espaiiol Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales asi como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva
[Spanish]: 1999/5/CE.
EAANVIKE AuTOG 0 €§0TTAICUOG Eival O€ GUUUOPPWO UE TIG OUCIWDEIG ATTAITAOEIG KOl AAAEG OXETIKEG
[Greek]: Slardgeig Tng Odnyiag 1999/5/EC.
Francais Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
[French]: Directive 1999/5/EC.
Hrvatski: Ova oprema je u sukladnosti s bitnim zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive
[Croatian] 1999/5/EC.
islenska Petta teeki er samkveemt grunnkréfum og 6drum videigandi akvaedum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.
[Icelandic]:
Italiano Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva
[Italian]: 1999/5/CE.
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Latviski Si iekarta atbilst Direktivas 1999/5/EK biitiskajam prasibam un citiem
[Latvian]: ar to saistitajiem noteikumiem.
Lietuviy Sis jrenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas $ios

[Lithuanian]:

direktyvos nuostatas.

Nederlands Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiele eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de
[Dutch]: Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.
Malti Dan |-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u I-provedimenti I-ohra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.
[Maltese]:
Magyar Ez a késziilék teljesiti az alapvetd kévetelményeket és mas 1999/5/EK iranyelvben

[Hungarian]:

meghatarozott vonatkoz6 rendelkezéseket.

Norsk
[Norwegian]:

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Polski Urzadzenie jest zgodne z og6élnymi wymaganiami oraz szczegélnymi warunkami okreslonymi
[Polishl: Dyrektywa UE: 1999/5/EC.
Portugués Este equipamento esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisdes
[Portuguese]: relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC.
Romana Acest echipament este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte prevederi relevante ale
[Romanian]: Directivei 1999/5/EC.
Slovensko Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.
[Slovenian]:
Slovensky Toto zariadenie je v zhode so zakladnymi poziadavkami a inymi prisluSnymi nariadeniami direktiv:
[Slovak]: 1999/5/EC.
Suomi Tama laite tayttaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siina asetettujen muiden
[Finnish]: laitetta koskevien maaraysten mukainen.
Svenska Denna utrustning ar i 6verensstammelse med de vasentliga kraven och andra relevanta
[Swedish] bestammelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.
Tiirk Bu cihaz 1999/5/EC Direktifi'nin temel gereklerine ve ilgili di?er hiikiimlerine uygundur.
[Turkish]:
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Statement 2002—Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives

2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC

This equipment complies with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC
and 2004/108/EC. For more information, please refer to the Declaration of Conformity.

Standards Compliance for European Directives

This section includes all regulatory, safety, and EMC standards used to verify compliance with the EU
Directive (Directive 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC. The Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices) are in
compliance with national and international standards as described in Table 1.

Table 1

Standards Compliance

Specification

Description

Safety

EN 60950 1
EN 60825 1

Products with Optical Ethernet:
EN 60825 2

EMC

EN55022 Class A
EN50082
EN61000 6 1
EN55024
EN61000 3 2
EN61000 3 3

For specific details about the years, revisions and relevant amendments please refer to the applicable
declaration of conformity available at http://www.ciscofax.com.
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Statement 6002—China RoHS Table w/Note 1l

REVIEW DRAFT—-CISCO CONFIDENTIAL
Statement 6002—China RoHS Table w/Note
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~

Note  This Table is a regulatory document required for products shipped to the People’s Republic of China.

Mexico Regulatory Compliance

The operation of this equipment is subject to the following two conditions: (1) it is possible that this
equipment or device does not cause disruptive interference and (2) this equipment or device must accept
any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation).

Regulacion para México

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones (1) es posible que este equipo o
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacién no deseada"
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REVIEW DRAFT—-CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EMC Class B warnings for the Cisco Switches.

Statement 2018—Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer
complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Statement 2022—Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea

A

Warning  This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can
be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.

Fo|  BF 7171 0] 7|7l= 71H &

oz MR MY 55
N FARY YolME B8 BE

2! 2 ¢
KM AEE & AU
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REVIEW DRAFT—-CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment

A

Warning  This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or
television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and use the
equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCI-B
s
=A

DEEF. 7 5ABEHREMNEETY . COXKEX. RERRETHERT S EEZEMEL

TWETHA, CORENSIOFPTLED a3 VREHICERLTERSIND L, ZEEETZ
BIEEITCENHYET,

ERERBAZ(CR > TE LLERYELNE LTTFELY,

VCCI—B

Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws
Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter

A

Warning

When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power
cables/AC adaptors. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical
Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that have the “UL”
shown on the code) for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO. The use of

cables that are certified by Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law (that have “"PSE” shown
on the code) is not limited to CISCO-designated products.)

g
ok

B r—JI. BRIA—F, ACTHE TR, NuT)—REDERE. BT RARERLEIE
EmECHEACLEEIND, MG - BERLUSNOEBRZE CERICE D EBEPERETR., KK
DRERAEGYVET, F-. ERAGKREEICELY ., HFKEDOFE (PSE &a— FIZRED)

THCULRBE (UL FEXCSAT—oMNa— FRIZKREE) OBRT—TILIZELAIIEET S
HABUNDESHEBICEIFERATELN O TFTECLESLY,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Switches (EMC Class B Devices) g



B Statement CS-0407—Japanese Safety Instructions

REVIEW DRAFT—-CISCO CONFIDENTIAL

Statement CS-0407—Japanese Safety Instructions

<HaEAICETSRELEOITIE>
SRR ECFERICEAANICRELOFEE SR IZELY,
http://lwww.cisco.com/web/JP/techdoc/pldoc/pldoc.html
ERyr—JIL, BRO—FK, ACTA TR, NyT)—/HEDERIE.
Y RMTmERLEIEERE SERACIZEL,

Declarations of Conformity

The Declaration of Conformity statements for this product can be found at the following URL.:

http://www.ciscofax.com

~

Note If you still have questions regarding the compliance of these products or you cannot find the information
you are looking for, please send an e-mail request to complianceinfo@cisco.com.

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, using the Cisco Bug Search Tool (BST), submitting a
service request, and gathering additional information, see What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation
at: http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html.

Subscribe to What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation, which lists all new and revised Cisco technical
documentation, as an RSS feed and deliver content directly to your desktop using a reader application. The
RSS feeds are a free service.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of

Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The
use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

© 2014 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
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